MOS MemoryMOS Memory
GENERAL CATALOG
1. Selection Guide
 4
Dynamic RAMs
Synchronous DRAMs
 MHz 183  MHz 166  MHz 143  MHz 125
 MHz 143  MHz 133  MHz 125

TC55V040AFT-55 TC55V040AFT-70
TC55W400XB5 TC55W400XB7
** **
CMOS
TC55V400AFT-55 TC55V400AFT-70
TC55Y400XB7 TC55Y400XB8
** **
256k × 16
TC55W800FT-55 TC55W800FT-70 512k × 16/1M × 8
512k × 16
TC55W800XB7 TC55W800XB8
TC55Y800XB8 TC55Y800XB7
* *
** **
8 Mbits
TC55W1600FT-55 TC55W1600FT-70 1M × 16/2M × 8
TC55W1600XB7 1M × 16 TC55W1600XB8
*
* *
* 16 Mbits
 *: New product

 16
High-Speed Static RAMs (Synchronous) continued
 MHz 167  MHz 150  MHz 133
TC55VD1618FF-150 TC55VD1618FF-167 TC55VD1618FF-133 (NtRAM: pipelined type, 3.3 V)
TC55WD1618FF-150 TC55WD1618FF-133 (NtRAM: pipelined type, 2.5 V)
1M × 18
CMOS
TC55WD1618FF-167
 MHz 167  MHz 150  MHz 133
TC55VD1636FF-133 TC55VD1636FF-167 TC55VD1636FF-150
TC55WD1636FF-133 TC55WD1636FF-167 TC55WD1636FF-150
(NtRAM: flow through type, 3.3 V)
(NtRAM: flow through type, 2.5 V)
512k × 36
 MHz 167  MHz 150  MHz 133
TC55V16186FF-133 TC55V16186FF-167 TC55V16186FF-150 (pipelined burst, 2E1D, 3.3 V) 1M × 18
 MHz 167  MHz 150  MHz 133
TC55V16366FF-133 TC55V16366FF-167 TC55V16366FF-150 (pipelined burst, 2E1D, 3.3 V) 512k × 36
 MHz 400  MHz 333  MHz 250
TC55YK1618AYB-500 TC55YK1618AYB-800 TC55YK1618AYB-666 (DDR SRAM) 1M × 18
 MHz 400  MHz 333  MHz 250
TC55YK1636AYB-500 TC55YK1636AYB-800 TC55YK1636AYB-666 (DDR SRAM) 512k × 36

Power Dissipation (mW)
Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max Clock
Access Time
(ns)
Min Clock
Cycle Time
(ns)
Power
Supply (V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package Width
(inches)
 TC59S6432CFT/CFTL-54 5.4 5.4 576 3.6
 TC59S6432CFT/CFTL-60 5.4 6 558 3.6
 TC59S6432CFT/CFTL-70 5.4 7 522 3.6
 TC59S6432CFT/CFTL-80
2,097,152 × 32
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
450 3.6
86 (86)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.5 mm pitch)
* TC59S6432DFT/DFTL-50 4.4 (note) 5 648 3.6
* TC59S6432DFT/DFTL-54 4.4 (note) 5.4 468 3.6
* TC59S6432DFT/DFTL-60 4.4 (note) 6 432 3.6
* TC59S6432DFT/DFTL-70 4.4 (note) 7 396 3.6
64 Mbits
* TC59S6432DFT/DFTL-80
2,097,152 × 32
(4 Banks)
5 (note) 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
360 3.6
86 (86)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.5 mm pitch)
 TC59SM704AFT/AFTL-70 5.4 7 360 7.2
 TC59SM704AFT/AFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 7.2
 TC59SM704AFT/AFTL-80
33,554,432 × 4
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 7.2
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
 TC59SM708AFT/AFTL-70 5.4 7 360 7.2
 TC59SM708AFT/AFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 7.2
 TC59SM708AFT/AFTL-80
16,777,216 × 8
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 7.2
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
 TC59SM716AFT/AFTL-70 5.4 7 360 7.2
 TC59SM716AFT/AFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 7.2
128 Mbits
 TC59SM716AFT/AFTL-80
8,388,608 × 16
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 7.2
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
 TC59SM804BFT/BFTL-70 5.4 7 360 10.8
 TC59SM804BFT/BFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 10.8
 TC59SM804BFT/BFTL-80
67,108,864 × 4
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 10.8
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
 TC59SM808BFT/BFTL-70 5.4 7 360 10.8
 TC59SM808BFT/BFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 10.8
 TC59SM808BFT/BFTL-80
33,554,432 × 8
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 10.8
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
 TC59SM816BFT/BFTL-70 5.4 7 360 10.8
 TC59SM816BFT/BFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 10.8
 TC59SM816BFT/BFTL-80
16,777,216 × 16
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 10.8
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
* TC59SM804CFT/CFTL-70 5.4 7 360 10.8
* TC59SM804CFT/CFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 10.8
* TC59SM804CFT/CFTL-80
67,108,864 × 4
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 10.8
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
* TC59SM808CFT/CFTL-70 5.4 7 360 10.8
* TC59SM808CFT/CFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 10.8
* TC59SM808CFT/CFTL-80
33,554,432 × 8
(4 Banks)
6 8
3.3 ± 0.3
(LVTTL)
324 10.8
54 (54)
TSOP (II): 0.4
(0.8 mm pitch)
* TC59SM816CFT/CFTL-70 5.4 7 360 10.8
* TC59SM816CFT/CFTL-75 5.4 7.5 342 10.8
256 Mbits
* TC59SM816CFT/CFTL-80
16,777,216 × 16
(4 Banks)

Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max Clock
Access Time
(ns)
Min Clock
Cycle Time
(ns)
Power
Supply (V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package Width
(inches)
 TC59WM803BFT-70 0.75 7 446 8.1
 TC59WM803BFT-75 0.75 7.5 419 8.1
 TC59WM803BFT-80
67,108,864 × 4
(4 Banks)
0.8 8 405 8.1
 TC59WM807BFT-70 0.75 7 446 8.1
 TC59WM807BFT-75 0.75 7.5 419 8.1
 TC59WM807BFT-80
33,554,432 × 8
(4 Banks)
0.8 8 405 8.1
 TC59WM815BFT-70 0.75 7 446 8.1
 TC59WM815BFT-75 0.75 7.5 419 8.1
256 Mbits
 TC59WM815BFT-80
16,777,216 × 16
(4 Banks)

Max Power Dissipation (mW)
Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max
Access
Time (ns)
Min
Cycle
Time (ns)
Power Supply
(V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package
Width(inch)
 TC554001AF/AFT-70 70 70
 TC554001AF/AFT-85 85 85
 TC554001AF/AFT-10 100 100
0.55
 TC554001AF/AFT-70L 70 70
 TC554001AF/AFT-85L 85 85
 TC554001AF/AFT-10L 100 100
0.275
 TC554001AFI/AFTI-70 70 70
 TC554001AFI/AFTI-85 85 85
 TC554001AFI/AFTI-10 100 100
1.1
 TC554001AFI/AFTI-70L 70 70
 TC554001AFI/AFTI-85L 85 85
 TC554001AFI/AFTI-10L 100 100
5.0 ± 10% 330
0.55
 TC554001AF/AFT-70V 120 (70) 120 (70)
 TC554001AF/AFT-85V 150 (85) 150 (85)
 TC554001AF/AFT-10V 150 (100) 150 (100)
2.7∼5.5
(5.0 V ± 10%)
99 (3.0 V ± 10%)
330 (5.0 V ± 10%)
0.0924 (3.0 V ± 10%)
0.275 (5.0 V ± 10%)
32
SOP
0.525
(F)
TSOP-II
0.4
(FT)
 TC55V040AFT-55 55 [70] 55 [70] 181.5 (3.0 V ± 10%)
 TC55V040AFT-70 70 [85] 70 [85] 148.5 (3.0 V ± 10%))
40
TSOP-I
10 × 14 mm
 TC55V4000ST-70 70 [85] 70 [85]
 TC55V4000ST-85
524,288 × 8
85 [100] 85 [100]
2.7∼3.6
[2.3∼3.6]
162
0.0198 (3.0 V ± 10%)
0.0252 (3.3 V ± 0.3 V)
32
TSOP-I
8 × 13.4 mm
 TC554161AFT-70 70 70 550
 TC554161AFT-85 85 85
 TC554161AFT-10 100 100
495
0.55
 TC554161AFT-70L 70 70 550
 TC554161AFT-85L 85 85
 TC554161AFT-10L 100 100
495
0.275
 TC554161AFTI-70 70 70 550
 TC554161AFTI-85 85 85
 TC554161AFTI-10 100 100
495
1.1
 TC554161AFTI-70L 70 70 550
 TC554161AFTI-85L 85 85
 TC554161AFTI-10L 100 100
5.0 ± 10%
495
0.55
 TC554161AFT-70V 150 (70) 150 (70)
99 (3.0 V ± 10%)
550 (5.0 V ± 10%)
 TC554161AFT-85V 150 (85) 150 (85)
 TC554161AFT-10V 150 (100) 150 (100)
2.7∼5.5
(5.0 ± 10%) 99 (3.0 V ± 10%)
495 (5.0 V ± 10%)
0.0924 (3.0 V ± 10%)
0.275 (5.0 V ± 10%)
54
TSOP-II
0.4
 TC55V400AFT-55 55 [70] 55 [70] 214.5 (3.0 V ± 10%)
 TC55V400AFT-70 70 [85] 70 [85]
2.7∼3.6
[2.3∼3.6] 181.5 (3.0 V ± 10%)
0.0198 (3.0 V ± 10%)
0.0252 (3.3 V ± 0.3 V)
TSOP-I
12 × 14 mm
** TC55W400XB5 55 [70] 55 [70]
** TC55W400XB7 70 [85] 70 [85]
2.5∼3.3
[2.3∼3.3]
148.5
0.033 (2.3 V∼3.3 V)
0.015 (2.3 V∼3.0 V)
** TC55Y400XB7 70 [85] 70 [85]
4 Mbits
** TC55Y400XB8
262,144 × 16
85 [100] 85 [100]
1.8∼2.2
[1.65∼2.2]
55 0.011
FBGA
6.5 × 8 mm
 TC55W800FT-55 55 [70] 55 [70] 181.5
 TC55W800FT-70
524,288 ×16/
1,048,576×8 70 [85] 70 [85]
TSOP-I

Max Power Dissipation (mW)
Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max
Access Time
(ns)
Min
Cycle Time
(ns)
Power
Supply (V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package Width
(inches)
 TC55V8512J-12 12 12 612
 TC55V8512J-15 15 15 504
14.4
 TC55V8512JI-12 12 12 648
 TC55V8512JI-15 15 15 540
36.0
36 SOJ 0.4
 TC55V8512FT-12 12 12 612
 TC55V8512FT-15 15 15 504
14.4
 TC55V8512FTI-12 12 12 648
 TC55V8512FTI-15
524,288 × 8
15 15 540
36.0
44
TSOP-II
11.8 × 18.8 mm
 TC55V16256J/FT-12 12 12 792
 TC55V16256J/FT-15 15 15 684
14.4
 TC55V16256JI/FTI-12 12 12 828
4 MBit
 TC55V16256JI/FTI-15
262,144 × 16
15 15 720
36.0
44
SOJ 0.4(J/JI)/
TSOP-II
11.8 × 18.8 mm
(FT/FTI)
 TC55V11601FT-15 16,777,216 × 1 15 15
3.3 ± 0.3
612 14.4
 TC55V4400FT-10 10 10 3.3 ± 5% 1421 13.86
 TC55V4400FT-12 12 12 1368
 TC55V4400FT-15
4,194,304 × 4
15 15
3.3 ± 0.3
1296
14.4
 TC55V8200FT-10 10 10 3.3 ± 5% 1490 13.68
 TC55V8200FT-12 12 12 1440
 TC55V8200FT-15 15 15 1332
 TC55V8200FTI-12 12 12 1440
 TC55V8200FTI-15
2,097,152 × 8
15 15
3.3 ± 0.3
1332
14.4
 TC55V16100FT-10 10 10 3.3 ± 5% 1560 13.68
 TC55V16100FT-12 12 12 1512
 TC55V16100FT-15 15 15 1368
 TC55V16100FTI-12 12 12 1512
16 MBits
 TC55V16100FTI-15
1,048,576 × 16
15 15

Max Power Dissipation (mW)
Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max
Access Time
(ns)
Min
Cycle Time
(ns)
Power
Supply (V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package Width
(inches)
 TC55V4326FF-167 3.5 6 (167 MHz) 1332
 TC55V4326FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1278
 TC55V4326FF-133 4 7.5 (133 MHz) 1188
 TC55V4326FFI-150 4.4 6.6 (150 MHz) 1314
 TC55V4326FFI-133 5 7.5 (133 MHz) 1224
 TC55V4336FF-100 8.5 10 (100 MHz) 1080
 TC55V4336FF-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 1044
 TC55V4336FFI-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 1080
** TC55V4326AFF-167 3.5 6 (167 MHz) 1332
** TC55V4326AFF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1278
** TC55V4326AFF-133 4 7.5 (133 MHz) 1188
** TC55V4326AFFI-150 4.4 6.6 (150 MHz) 1314
** TC55V4326AFFI-133 5 7.5 (133 MHz) 1224
** TC55V4336AFF-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 1044
4 MBits
** TC55V4336AFFI-83
131,072 × 32
9 12 (83 MHz) 1080
 TC55V4366FF-167 3.5 6 (167 MHz) 1332
 TC55V4366FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1278
 TC55V4366FF-133 4 7.5 (133 MHz) 1188
 TC55V4366FFI-150 4.4 6.6 (150 MHz) 1314
 TC55V4366FFI-133 5 7.5 (133 MHz) 1224
 TC55V4376FF-100 8.5 10 (100 MHz) 1080
 TC55V4376FF-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 1044
 TC55V4376FFI-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 1080
** TC55V4366AFF-167 3.5 6 (167 MHz) 1332
** TC55V4366AFF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1278
** TC55V4366AFF-133 4 7.5 (133 MHz) 1188
** TC55V4366AFFI-150 4.4 6.6 (150 MHz) 1314
** TC55V4366AFFI-133 5 7.5 (133 MHz) 1224
** TC55V4376AFF-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 1044
4.5 Mbits
** TC55V4376AFFI-83
131,072 × 36
9 12 (83 MHz)
3.1∼3.6
1080
10.8
    TC55V16186FF-167    3.6 6 (167 MHz) 1455.3
    TC55V16186FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1403.3
    TC55V16186FF-133
1,048,576 × 18
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 1316.7
    TC55V16366FF-167    3.6 6 (167 MHz) 1524.6
    TC55V16366FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1472.6
18 Mbits
    TC55V16366FF-133
524,288 × 36
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz)

Max Power Dissipation (mW)
Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max
Access Time
(ns)
Min
Cycle Time
(ns)
Power
Supply (V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package Width
(inches)
 TC55VD818FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1455.3
 TC55VD818FF-143 4 7 (143 MHz) 1386
 TC55VD818FF-133 4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 1316.7
 TC55VL818FF-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 831.6
 TC55VD818FFI-143 4 7 (143 MHz) 1386
 TC55VD818FFI-133 4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 1316.7
 TC55VL818FFI-83
524,288 × 18
9 12 (83 MHz) 831.6
 TC55VD836FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1524.6
 TC55VD836FF-143 4 7 (143 MHz) 1455.3
 TC55VD836FF-133 4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 1386
 TC55VL836FF-83 9 12 (83 MHz) 900.9
 TC55VD836FFI-143 4 7 (143 MHz) 1455.3
 TC55VD836FFI-133 4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 1386
 TC55VL836FFI-83
262,144 × 36
9 12 (83 MHz)
3.3 ± 5%
900.9
34.65
 TC55WD818FF-167 3.5 6 (167 MHz) 918.75
 TC55WD818FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 866.25
 TC55WD818FF-133
524,288 × 18
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 813.75
 TC55WD836FF-167 3.5 6 (167 MHz) 945
 TC55WD836FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 892.5
9 MBits
 TC55WD836FF-133
262,144 × 36
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz)
2.5 ± 5%
840
26.25
 TC55VD1618FF-167 3.6 6 (167 MHz) 1420.65
    TC55VD1618FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1351.3
    TC55VD1618FF-133
1,048,576 × 18
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 1282
 TC55VD1636FF-167 3.6 6 (167 MHz 1524.6
    TC55VD1636FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1455.3
    TC55VD1636FF-133
524,288 × 36
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz)
3.3 ± 5%
1386
34.65
    TC55WD1618FF-167 3.6 6 (167 MHz) 1076.25
    TC55WD1618FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1023.75
    TC55WD1618FF-133
1,048,576 × 18
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz) 971.25
    TC55WD1636FF-167 3.6 6.0 (167 MHz) 1155
    TC55WD1636FF-150 3.8 6.6 (150 MHz) 1102.5
18 Mbits
    TC55WD1636FF-133
524,288 × 36
4.2 7.5 (133 MHz)

Max Power Dissipation (mW)
Capacity Product No.
Organization
(bits)
Max
Access Time
(ns)
Min
Cycle Time
(ns)
Power
Supply (V) Active Standby
No. of Pins
Package Width
(inches)
** TC55YD1819YB-250 2.1 4 (250 MHz)
** TC55YD1819YB-333
1,048,576 × 18
1.6 3 (333 MHz)
** TC55YD1837YB-250 2.1 4 (250 MHz)
** TC55YD1837YB-333
524,288 × 36
1.6 3 (333 MHz)
** TC55YD1873YB-250 2.1 4 (250 MHz)
18 MBits
** TC55YD1873YB-333
262,144 × 72
1.6 3 (333 MHz)

(OC)
Package No. of Pins
 TC58V64AFT 50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
64 Mbits
** TC58V64BFT
8,650,752 × 8
50 25 2.7∼3.6 108 108 0.36
400 mil TSOP
TYPE II
44 (40)
 TC58128FT 50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
128 Mbits
* TC58128AFT
17,301,504 × 8
50 25 2.7∼3.6 108 108 0.36
 TC58256FT 50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
256 Mbits
 TC58256AFT
34,603,008 × 8
50 25 2.7∼3.6 108 108 0.36
512 Mbits  TC58512FT 69,206,016 × 8 50 25 2.7∼3.6 108 108 0.36
1 Gbits  TH58100FT 138,412,032 × 8 50 25 2.7∼3.6 108 108 0.36
0∼70
12 × 20 TSOP
TYPE I

Package
No. of
Pins
 TC58V64ADC 50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
8 MBytes
** TC58V64BDC
8,650,752 × 8
50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
FDC22A
 TC58NS128DC 50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
16 MBytes
* TC58NS128ADC
17,301,504 × 8
50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
FDC22A
 TC58NS256DC 50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36
32 MBytes
 TC58NS256ADC
34,603,008 × 8
50 25 3.3 ± 0.3 108 108 0.36